

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS,  
Secretary of Health and Human Services, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH  
AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF CALIFORNIA,  
CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE, HAWAII, ILLINOIS,  
IOWA, MARYLAND, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK,  
OREGON, AND VERMONT, THE DISTRICT  
OF COLUMBIA, AND THE GOVERNOR OF  
WASHINGTON AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS ON SEVERABILITY**

---

---

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General  
of California

TRAVIS LEBLANC  
Special Assistant

Attorney General

MANUEL M. MEDEIROS  
State Solicitor General

DANIEL J. POWELL  
Deputy Attorney General  
*Counsel of Record*

455 Golden Gate Avenue  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 703-5830

Daniel.Powell@doj.ca.gov  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

---

---

GEORGE JEPSEN  
Attorney General  
of Connecticut  
55 Elm Street  
Hartford, Connecticut 06106

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, III  
Attorney General of Delaware  
820 N. French Street  
Wilmington, Delaware 19801

DAVID M. LOUIE  
Attorney General of Hawaii  
425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813

LISA MADIGAN  
Attorney General of Illinois  
100 West Randolph Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60601

TOM MILLER  
Attorney General of Iowa  
1305 East Walnut Street  
Des Moines, Iowa 50319

DOUGLAS F. GANSLER  
Attorney General of Maryland  
200 St. Paul Place, 20th Floor  
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

GARY K. KING  
Attorney General  
of New Mexico  
P. O. Drawer 1508  
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
Attorney General  
of New York  
120 Broadway, 25th Floor  
New York, New York 10271

JOHN R. KROGER  
Attorney General of Oregon  
1162 Court Street N.E.  
Salem, Oregon 97301

WILLIAM H. SORRELL  
Attorney General  
of Vermont  
109 State Street  
Montpelier, Vermont 05609

IRVIN B. NATHAN  
Attorney General for  
the District of Columbia  
441 4th Street, N.W.,  
Suite 600 South  
Washington, D.C. 20001

CHRISTINE O. GREGOIRE  
Governor of Washington  
810 Third Avenue, Suite 500  
Seattle, Washington 98104

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI STATES.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE REMAINDER OF THE AFFORDA- BLE CARE ACT IS SEVERABLE FROM THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVI- SION.....	7
A. Courts Presume That An Unconsti- tutional Provision Is Severable If The Remainder Of The Act Can Function Independently And In Accordance With Congressional Intent.....	7
B. The Remainder Of The ACA Can Func- tion Independently Of The Minimum Coverage Provision.....	8
II. THE MANNER IN WHICH THE AF- FORDABLE CARE ACT HAS BEEN IMPLEMENTED SHOWS THAT THE MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION IS SEVERABLE.....	11
A. Ongoing State Implementation Of The Affordable Care Act Supports Severance Of The Minimum Coverage Provision.....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The ACA Encourages States To Establish Health Benefit Exchanges.....	14
2. States Have Begun Expanding Access To Medicaid And Implementing Other Changes To Medicaid Permitted By The ACA .....	16
3. States Have Made Changes To Their Laws To Incorporate Reforms To The Health Insurance Market .....	19
4. California’s Experience Illustrates How Many Provisions Of The ACA States Have Begun To Carry Out ....	21
B. The Many Provisions Of The ACA That Are Already Effective Indicate Congress Intended Them To Operate Independently Of The Minimum Coverage Provision .....	24
III. STATES AND INDIVIDUALS HAVE RELIED ON THE REFORMS IN THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998) .....	13
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 130 S.Ct. 3138 (2010).....	8
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. and Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	12
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	10
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	7, 13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	3, 8

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------------	---------------

## STATUTES

ACA § 1255.....	25
ACA § 2602.....	17
ACA § 2703.....	18
ACA § 5202.....	4
ACA § 5208.....	4
ACA § 5503.....	31
ACA, Title II, §§ 2001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
ACA, Title VII, §§ 7001 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Assembly Bill 922 .....	22
Assembly Bill 1163 .....	22
Assembly Bill 1602 .....	15, 22
Assembly Bill 1887 .....	22
Assembly Bill 2244 .....	22
Assembly Bill 2345 .....	21
Assembly Bill 2470 .....	21
26 U.S.C. § 45R .....	5, 32
26 U.S.C. § 4980H .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 200gg-1 .....	25
42 U.S.C. §§ 247b-9a .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 280m .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 293m .....	31
42 U.S.C. § 296p-1 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-11(a)(1)(A) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-12 .....	5, 26
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13 .....	5
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-14 .....	25
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-18(b)(1) .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-19 .....	27
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-93 .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1315 .....	16
42 U.S.C. § 1395w-114a .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
42 U.S.C. § 1395ww(o).....	31
42 U.S.C. § 1396a .....	5
42 U.S.C. §§ 1397j <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. §§ 2391 <i>et seq.</i> .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2963 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 2970 .....	4
42 U.S.C. § 18002 .....	26
42 U.S.C. §§ 18031 <i>et seq.</i> .....	14
42 U.S.C. § 18041(c) .....	15
42 U.S.C. § 18083 .....	29
215 Ill. Comp. Stat. 106/23.....	19
Biologics Price Compensation and Innovation Act of 2009.....	10
Catalyst to Better Diabetes Care Act of 2009 .....	9
Chapter 29, Laws of New York (2011) .....	20
Congenital Heart Failure Act.....	10
Curses Acceleration Network Act of 2009 .....	10
H.R. 1402, 111th Cong. (2009) .....	9
House Bill 3650.....	18
House Bill 5420.....	19
S. 1473, 111th Cong. (2009).....	9
Senate Bill 51.....	21
Senate Bill 99.....	15



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Senate Bill 227.....	22
Senate Bill 900.....	15, 22
Senate Bill 1088.....	21
Senate Bill 1163.....	20
Education Reconciliation Act of 2010 .....	2
Elder Justice Act of 2009.....	9
Establishing a Network of Health-Advancing National Centers of Excellence for Depres- sion Act of 2009 .....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act of 2010 .....	<i>passim</i>
Young Women’s Breast Health Education and Awareness Requires Learning Young Act of 2009 .....	10

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

R. Abelson, <i>Insurer to Forego Rate Rise</i> , N.Y. TIMES B1 (Mar. 17, 2011) .....	20
Associated Press, <i>Health Insurance Exchange Submits Details to Salem</i> (Dec. 27, 2011) .....	15
Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Studies, Closing the Coverage Gap – Medicare Pre- scription Drugs Are Becoming More Afford- able (Nov. 2012).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CMS Office of Public Affairs, Final 2012 Payment Policies For Medicare Drug And Health Plans Would Maintain Beneficiary Choice, Improve Quality, And Lower Part D Cost-Sharing (April 4, 2011) .....	25
John C. Nagle, <i>Severability</i> , 72 N.C. L. Rev. 203 (1993) .....	13
